
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Tuesday 25 April 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL on THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2023 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members as 
follows:- 

C Ball, A Dale, W Daley (Chair), R Dodd (Vice-Chair), C Dunbar, S Fairless-Aitken, 
M Richardson, M Swinburn, T Thorne and A Watson 

Co-opted Members – A Hodgson, L Houghton, D Lennox, P Rickeard and J Sanderson 

 



 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 May 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting held on Thursday 2 March 2023, as circulated, to be agreed as a 
true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.  

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 4 May 2023 

to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

4.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions for May to August 2023.  
Any further changes made to the Forward Plan will be reported to the 
committee.  
  
 

(Pages 7 
- 10) 

 
5.   OUTCOMES OF THE CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR THE 

BERWICK PARTNERSHIP 
 
The report for Cabinet presents the outcomes and analysis of feedback 
received from stakeholders arising from Phase 2 pre-statutory consultation 
with stakeholders in the Berwick Partnership area approved by Cabinet on 
22 October 2022. The Phase 2 consultation set out possible models of 
school organisation within both the current 3-tier system and within a 2-tier 
(primary/secondary) system. Consultation was also undertaken with 
stakeholders on proposals for increased specialist provision within the 
Berwick Partnership area and feedback and analysis arising from this 
aspect of the consultation is also set out in the report. Feedback received 
during consultation has been used to assist with the determination of the 
final conclusions and recommendations. Cabinet is now asked to approve 
the recommendation to publish statutory proposals for the implementation 
of a 2-tier (primary/secondary) structure in the Berwick Partnership, which 
includes the proposed closure of some schools. 
 
Comments made by this Committee will be reported to Cabinet when 
they consider the report on Tuesday 9 May 2023.  
 

(Pages 
11 - 166) 

 
6.   FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
A verbal update will be provided at the meeting on the Family and 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2023/24. 
  
 

 

 
7.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 



 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 4 May 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 4 May 2023 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
within the categories set out in Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 
 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are aware of 
your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 
 
"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners. 
 
1. You must ensure that your register of interests is kept up-to-date and within 28 days of becoming 

aware of any new interest, or of any change to a registered interest, notify the Monitoring Officer. 

 
2. A ‘sensitive interest’ is as an interest which, if disclosed, could lead to the councillor, or a person 

connected with the councillor, being subject to violence or intimidation. 

 
3. Where you have a ‘sensitive interest’ you must notify the Monitoring Officer with the reasons why 

you believe it is a sensitive interest. If the Monitoring Officer agrees they will withhold the interest 
from the public register. 

 
Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest 
 

4. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your Disclosable Pecuniary 

[...]
tter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted 
a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

 
a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or wellbeing of a body included under Other Registrable Interests as set 
out in Table 2 you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain 
in the meeting after disclosing your interest the following test should be applied 

 
9. Where a matter (referred to in paragraph 8 above) affects the financial interest or well- being: 

 
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the 

ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect 
your view of the wider public interest  

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Otherwise, you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, 
you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the 
matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it. 



 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 4 May 2023 

Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
This table sets out the explanation of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests as set out in the Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecu
[...]
 Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
R Dodd C Dunbar 
S Fairless-Aitken M Richardson 
M Swinburn T Thorne 
A Watson  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Hodgson D Lennox 
P Rickeard  

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
A Hartwell Senior Manager - Performance and Systems 

Support 
A Kingham Executive Director - Children, Young People 

and Education 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
G Reiter Service Director - Children's Social Care 
B Smeaton Children's Improvement and Development 

Manager 
D Street Deputy Director of Education 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

G Renner-Thompson Cabinet Member 
 

 
1 Member of the press and public was present. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023  2 

74 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting held on Thursday 2 February 2023 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair with the following amendment noted: 
  
D Lennox, P Rickeard and J Sanderson were in attendance.  
  
 

75 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 

76 CABINET REPORT - ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT 2021/22 
 
The annual report detailed the Education and Skills performance for 
Northumberland in the 2021/22 academic year and informed of the detailed work 
supporting schools and skills undertaken by the Education and Skills team along 
with wider services.  A detailed introduction and presentation was provided by A 
Kingham, Executive Director – Children, Young People and Education. Councillor 
Ren
[...]
iew and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023  4 

In relation to the differing roles within schools, Members wished to have 
assurance that this was not just smoke and mirrors and that meaningful support 
was being provided for pupils and it would not just be a change of a title. 
  
The Chair highlighted the recommendations contained in the report for Cabinet 
and in light of the concerns expressed by Members about the impact of the 
financial disparity between schools in London and schools in the North East on 
key stage 2 and Progress 8, requested Members to agree to include a further 
recommendation from this Committee in relation to this.  As a result, the 
Committee 

  
RESOLVED to advise the Cabinet they supported the recommendations as 

outlined in the report with the addition of a 4th recommendation. The Committee 

requests Cabinet to:  
  
Work with the North East Combined Authority to develop an Education 
Challenge and seek additional investment and funding to target regional 
educational challenges. 
  
 

77 PERFORMANCE & FINANCE REPORT (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 
An introduction to the report which provided details of the current performance 
and budgetary position as at December 2022 for services within the Committee’s 
remit was provided by A Hartwell, Senior Manager - Performance and Systems 
Support.   
  
In response to questions from Members it was stated that the Ofsted framework 
was becoming quicker with a direct effort for legacy outstanding schools to be 
reinspected.  In the intervening time when Officers were aware that there had 
been a significant time lapse for an Ofsted reinspection, they then relied upon 
other data and referred to school improvement reports or information gathered by 
working with schools.  Following this, if there was any indication that the school 
was travelling in the wrong direction then support would be offered.  Ofsted had 
stated that no school should be beyond a 5 year reinspection and inspections 
would be brought forward if concerns were raised.  Meetings were held termly 
between the Council and Ofsted.  Ofsted visits to schools would be announced by 
a pre-preparation phone call between 12.00 pm – 1.00 pm the day before a visit 
and a conversation held at 2.00 pm that day between the Inspector and the 
School.  Five days’ notice was provided by Ofsted to local authorities for a 
Children’s Social Care inspection with a lot of information requested to be 
provided prior to the visit.  Focussed visits were also undertaken between full 
inspections. 
  
The use of diagnostic software was being explored in relation to the provision of 
EHCPs and a Green Paper was exploring the use of a national digital system 
which would greatly assist in the time taken to provide EHCP, however the 
biggest challenge at the current time was the availability of Educational 
Psychologists to undertake the statutory review required as part of the process. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023  5 

 
78 SAFEGUARDING ACTIVITY TRENDS AND BENCHMARKING REPORT 

 
The purpose of the report was to provide an analysis of trends within social work 
activity in responding to safeguarding concerns regarding Northumberland’s 
children and young people.  An introduction to the report was provided by B 
Smeaton, Children's Improvement and Development Manager.   
  
In response to questions from Members it was stated that contact was usually 
made with care leavers at least every 3 months and this was usually in the form of 
a visit with staff or telephone call, and workers were very tenacious in maintaining 
contact to check the wellbeing of the young people leaving care.   With regards to 
social care activity data, it could be extracted in different ways such as 
geographical area, educational establishment etc depending on what was being 
looked at. 
  
It was clarified that work was being undertaken in conjunction with the Health 
Service in relation to improving the numbers of looked after children accessing 
dental services, however no private treatment had been provided as it had always 
been possible to secure checks through contacts with NHS Dentists.  
  
The Chair reminded Members of the invitation to attend the Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Meeting on Tuesday 14 March for the Director of Public 
Health report at 2.00 pm advising that the first item on the agenda was an update 
from NHS England on dentistry provision which would start at 1.00 pm.  
  
Confirmation was provided that the health of looked after children was very 
important and detailed breakdowns of the findings and trends of the health checks 
undertaken were provided to the Corporate Parenting Group who would take 
action to address any health issues identified.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

79 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.   The work programme for 2023/24 would be 
provided at the next meeting. 
  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 
 

 
 CHAIR…………………………………….. 

 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Plan 
 

 

   1 

FORTHCOMING CABINET DECISIONS MAY TO AUGUST 2023 
 

DECISION PROPOSED SCRUTINY DATE CABINET DATE 
 

Corporate Plan 

This Report will present the Council’s Corporate Plan for 
2023-2026. The Plan builds on the progress from the 
previous Corporate Plan and presents a refreshed vision, and 
three Council priorities. Moving forward, the three Priorities in 
the Plan will set the context for the Council’s Budget and 
Medium-Term Financial planning process. Ser
[...]
lso support the Local Investment in Natural Capital 
Programme that Northumberland and four other local 
authorities are piloting for DEFRA. This report will propose 
governance arrangements for the North of Tyne Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy (LNRS). It will also propose that 
Northumberland County Council joins other local authorities 
in declaring an ecological emergency to coincide with the 
commencement of work on the LNRS. This will create a 
framework for the Council’s work on nature recovery and will 
also be a public statement of intent, acknowledging the 
widespread and growing concern about the state of nature in 
the UK. 
(C. Horncastle/D. Feige - (0777 429 5253) 
 

 11 July 2023 

   

Leisure Programme Update 
To update Cabinet with progress on the Leisure programme 
(J. Watson/M. Donnelly 07517 553463) 

N/A 12 December 2023 

   

Leisure Programme Update 
To update Cabinet with progress on the Leisure programme 
(J. Watson/M. Donnelly 07517 553463) 

N/A 9 April 2024 

 

P
age 10



     

Cabinet Report    1    

 

 

 

CABINET 

 

Date: 9 May 2023 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Outcomes of the Consultation on Proposals for the Berwick Partnership 

 

Report of Cabinet Member for Children’s Services: Councillor Guy Renner-Thompson 

 

Lead Officer: Audrey Kingham, Executive Director of Children, Young People and 

Education  

 
 ___________________________________________________________________ 
  
Purpose of Report 
  
This report presents the outcomes and analysis of feedback received from stakeholders 
arising from Phase 2 pre-statutory consultation with stakeholders in the Berwick 
Partnership area approved by Cabinet on 22 October 2022.  The Phase 2 consultation set 
out possible models of school organisation within both the current 3-tier system and within 
a 2-tier (primary/secondary) system.  Consultation was also undertaken with stakeholders 
on proposals for increased specialist provis
[...]
ed 7 FE at primary level as there is expected to 
continue to be some flow of pupils out of the partnership at the secondary phase 
e.g. from the south of the Wooler catchment into DCHS. 
 

• Proposed allocation of Belford Primary School to Alnwick Partnership: 
The Governing Body of Belford Primary School has been consistent in its 
response to Phase 1 and Phase 2 consultation that it wishes the school 
catchment area to be incorporated within the Alnwick Partnership and for the 
feeder secondary school of pupils living in the catchment to become The 
Duchess’s Community High School.  The community in Belford supported a move 
for the first school to become a primary in conjunction with the closure of the 
middle school in the village several years ago so that pupils were able to join 
cohorts moving from Alnwick Primary schools when they joined DCHS, following 
the closure of the middle school in the village.  Most pupils leaving Belford join 
DCHS in Year 7 and this proposal means that pupils will now be eligible for home 
to school transport if they meet the criteria. 

 

• Proposed retention of Wooler Primary (as it would become) in Berwick 
Partnership 
The federated Governing Body of Wooler and Glendale have been concerned for 
a number of years about the financial impact of reducing numbers in Glendale 
Middle’s Year 7 and 8 classes on the school’s ability to continue to provide the 
broad and balanced curriculum required.  With regard to models and proposals of 
organisation discussed since April 2021 within the Berwick Partnership, the school 
leaders of Wooler and Glendale have clear that they wished to move to a 2-tier 
structure but have been ambivalent as to which partnership the school or schools 
in the Wooler area would be aligned to.  However, in Phase 2 consultation, the 
Governing Body has stated a preference not just for 2-tier organisation, but also 
for Wooler Primary School (as it would be) to be allocated to the Alnwick 
Partnership.   
 

[...]
e 82



     

Cabinet Report    73    

(Impact Assessment attached) 
Yes X  

 

Risk Assessment A full project risk assessment will be presented as part of the 
OBC, following the statutory consultation.  

Crime & Disorder This report has considered Section 17 (CDA) and the duty it 

imposes and there are no implications arising from it.  

Customer Considerations: 
 

The proposal set out in this report is based upon a desire to 

improve outcomes for children and young people and their 

families in Northumberland 

Carbon Reduction It is not envisaged that these proposals would have a 

significant positive or negative impact on carbon reduction 

Consultation This report has been considered by the Executive Director 

Children’s Services and the Member for Children’s Services 

Wards Berwick East; Berwick North; Berwick West with Ord; Norham 
and Islandshires; Wooler 

 
Background Papers 
 
Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, 12 April 2022 
– Berwick Partnership Organisation 
 
Report of the Joint Interim Director of Children's Services, 11 October 2022 - The Outcomes 

of Consultation on Berwick Partnership Organisation,  

 

Feedback from Phase 2 Consultation 

 
Report Sign Off 
 

Executive Director of Resources and Transformation 
(S151 Officer) 

JW 

Interim Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

SB 

Chief Executive HP 

Executive Director AK 

Portfolio Holder GR-T 
 

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Consultation About Education in the Berwick Partnership 

Appendix 2 - Consultation Register 

Appendix 3 - Maps showing proposed changes to school catchment areas 

Appendix 4 - Option C – An Inclusive Model 

Appendix 5 - Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
 

Page 83



     

Cabinet Report    74    

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Report Author: Sue Aviston, Head of School Organisation and Resources 

Sue.Aviston@northumberland.gov.uk 

01670 622
[...]
ry interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES
	4 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
	5 OUTCOMES OF THE CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR THE BERWICK PARTNERSHIP





Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 4 May 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 4 May 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
R Dodd S Fairless-Aitken 
M Richardson M Swinburn 
T Thorne A Watson 

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
D Lennox P Rickeard 

 
 

TEACHER UNION REPRESENTATIVES 
 

L Houghton J Sanderson 
 

OFFICERS 
 

S Aviston Head of School Organisation and Resources 
A Kingham Executive Director - Children, Young People 

and Education 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Street Director of Education 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

G Renner-Thompson Cabinet Member 
 

 
Around xxx members of the press and public were present. 
  
80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor C Dunbar,  A Hodgson and C Angus.  
  
  

81 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 4 May 2023  2 

Scrutiny Meeting held on Thursday 2 March 2023 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  
  

82 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
P Rickeard advised that he was both the Director of Education for the Diocese 
who had responded to the consultation and the Church Representative on this 
Committee.  
  
  

83 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

84 OUTCOMES OF THE CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR THE BERWICK 
PARTNERSHIP 
 
A comprehensive introduction to the report was provided by S Aviston, Head of 
School Organisation and Resources with the recommendations for the next steps 
outlined.  Councillor Renner-Thompson, Portfolio holder for Children’s Services 
spoke on the background and reasoning behind the consultations for the Berwick 
Partnership and advised that the proposals had cross-party support going 
forward.   
  
Members thanked officers for the detailed report and sought clarification and 
reassurance on a number of areas. The Committee sought a plan for supporting 
smaller, rural schools to ensure their sustainability in light of the 
recommendations of this report. Officers explained that many small schools 
worked in mutual partnership with larger schools to ensure they could deliver high 
quality education.  Members were also advised that the opportunity would be 
taken to do any programmed maintenance work whilst on site as part of any 
works to be undertaken as part of these proposals should they be agreed.  
Detailed plans for leisure and community use would need to be discussed with 
partners.   
  
Members expressed concerns that some students might be moved from schools 
rated as ‘Good’ to schools rated as ‘requires improvement' however, they were 
assured that the schools in the Berwick Partnership had been evolving and 
improving over recent years.  Officers reiterated to the Committee that the Council 
worked closely with the Regional Schools Director to offer strong support 
networks to these schools and that staff would be protected throughout the 
process with them moving with the pupils.  Members were also informed that the 
Berwick Partnership had requested the Schools Improvement Team to be their 
significant partner over the next year.  P Rickeard advised that he had recently 
spent time in Berwick Academy and had been impressed with the changes and 
the engagement between pupils and staff and the work being undertaken with the 
Local Authority.  In relation to the previous drift of pupils out of the Partnership no 
one reason for this had been identified, however there were indications that some 
pupils were now returning.  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 4 May 2023  3 

In response to a question regarding the possibility of expanding the existing 
setting for SEND pupils or opening a new SEND school, it was highlighted that an 
expansion had not been supported either by the Governors or staff at the existing 
school, it was not possible for the Local Authority to open a school themselves 
and the timeline for a free school to be provided was too extensive.   
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet be advised that this Committee supported the 
recommendations as outlined in the report.  
  
  

85 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The work programme would be discussed at the next meeting.  
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


